

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 48

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 9th October, 2009-Price \$1.00

No. 118

1778

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:* Legal Supplement Part B—

Proclamation—(Legal Notice No. 212 of 2009).

1779

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed DR. LENNY KRISHENDATH SAITH, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable KAREN NUNEZ-TESHEIRA, Minister of Finance, with effect from 1st October, 2009 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Karen Nunez-Tesheira, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

1st October, 2009.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency

the President

1780

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF ENERGY AND ENERGY INDUSTRIES

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. MUSTAPHA ABDUL-HAMID, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable CONRAD ENILL, Minister of Energy and Energy Industries, with effect from 3rd October, 2009 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Conrad Enill, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

1st October, 2009.

1781

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRESIDENT OF THE INDUSTRIAL COURT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (4) of section 4 of the Industrial Relations Act, Chap. 88:01, has designated HIS HONOUR MR. GREGORY BAKER, Vice-President of the Industrial Court of Trinidad and Tobago, to act as President of the Industrial Court of Trinidad and Tobago, with effect from 26th September, 2009 and continuing during the abscence from the country of His Honour Major CECIL BERNARD, President of the Industrial Court of Trinidad and Tobago.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President 1564

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 65(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 BY AGOSTINI'S LIMITED

In Respect of

THE ISSUANCE OF TT\$50,000,000.00 (9.25%) SECURED FIXED RATE NOTES DUE 2013

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 ("the Rules")]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS on 21st August, 2008, Agostini's Limited ("the Respondent") issued the TT\$50,000,000.00 (9.25%) Secured Fixed Rate Notes due 2013 without first registering them with the Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission ("the Commission");

And Whereas by letter dated 6th March, 2009, the Commission advised the Respondent that it was in breach of section 65(1) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 and invited the Respondent to enter into Settlement Discussions;

And Whereas on the 19th day of March, 2009, the Staff of the Commission and the Respondent entered into settlement discussions;

And Whereas on the 12th day of August, 2009 the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the Commission which was signed by the duly authorized officer of the Respondent and the General Manager of the Commission on behalf of the Staff ("the Settlement Agreement");

And Whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the Commission;

And Whereas the Respondent has paid the sum of thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000.00) to the Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission;

And Whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that:

- (a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearing and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
- (b) The Respondent has contravened section 65(1) of the Act and has paid the sum of \$30,000.00 as the fine in this matter; and
- (c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette.

Dated this 10th day of September, 2009.

FRANCIS LEWIS Chairman (Pro Tem)

MARSHA KING Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL Commissioner